The Bid shall be valid for a period of not less 
than 180 (one hundred and eighty) days from the date specified in Clause 1.3 for 
submission of bids (“Bid Due Date”).  

1.2.4  In terms of the RfP, a Bidder will be required to deposit, along with its Bid, a bid 
security of Rs 3,25,00,000(Rupees Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs only) (“Bid 
Security”) specified in the Bidding Documents, refundable no later than 60 (Sixty) days 
from the Bid Due Date, except in the case of the selected Bidder whose Bid Security 
shall be retained till it has provided a Performance Security under the Concession

[...]

Authority and the Bidder from time to time. The Bid shall be summarily rejected if it is 
not accompanied by the Bid Security.  

For the avoidance of doubt, it is clarified that in the case the Bidder is a single entity, 
it shall deposit a Bid Security of Rs 3,25,00,000 (Rupees Three Crores Twenty Five 
Lakhs Only). However, in case the Bidder is a Consortium, each Member of the 
Consortium may be required to deposit a bid security (“Individual Bid Security”), in 
proportion to the shareholding in the SPV, such that the aggregate Bid Security is Rs 
3,25,00,000 (Rupees Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs Only). 

In case the Bank Guarantee is issued by a foreign bank outside India, confirmation of 
the same by any nationalised bank in India is required. For the avoidance of doubt, 
Scheduled Bank shall mean a bank as defined under Section 2(e) of the Reserve Bank

[...]

estates, logistic parks and real estate development provided further that in case of real 
estate development, the following categories of projects shall only be evaluated as 
Eligible Projects:  

i. development of a commercial real estate project at a single site with a 
minimum built up area of 150,000 (one hundred and fifty thousand) square 
metres; and/or  

ii. development of a residential or a residential cum commercial real estate 
project at a single site with a minimum built up area of 300,000 (three hundred 
thousand) square metres; and/or  

iii. development of a residential township with a minimum area of 100 (hundred)

[...]

(b) the entity claiming experience should have held, in the company owning 
the Eligible Project, a minimum of 26% (twenty six per cent) equity during 
the entire year for which Eligible Experience is being claimed  

(c) the capital cost of the project should be equal to or more than INR 
110,00,00,000/- (Rupees One hundred and Ten crores only);  

(d) the entity claiming experience shall, during the last 10 (ten) financial years 
preceding the Bid Due Date, have (i) paid for development of the project 
(excluding the cost of land); and (ii) collected and appropriated the revenues 
from users availing of nondiscriminatory access to or use of fixed project

[...]

from the date of signing of the concession agreement till date of commercial 
operations of the Eligible Project for which the Eligible Experience is 
claimed;  

(iii) the capital cost for the Eligible Projects with the minimum built-up area as 
set out in Clause 3.2.1 shall be deemed to be INR 110,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One hundred and Ten crores). For the avoidance of doubt, the deemed 
capital cost for Eligible Projects with a built-up area greater than the 
minimum areas specified in Clause 3.2.1 shall be calculated on a pro-rata 
basis; and  

(iv) The Eligible Project shall have been commissioned for use.

[...]

& bridges, expressways, railways (including metro rail), industrial parks/ estates, logistic parks and real estate development provided further 
that in case of real estate development, the following categories of projects shall only be evaluated as Eligible Projects:  

i. development of a commercial real estate project at a single site with a minimum built up area of 150,000 (one hundred and 
fifty thousand) square metres; and/or  

ii. development of a residential or a residential cum commercial real estate project at a single site with a minimum built up 

area of 300,000 (three hundred thousand) square metres; and/or  
iii. development of a residential township with a minimum area of 100 (hundred) acres and a minimum built up area of 300,000